DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-138-L Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2023

OFFICE ORDER

WHEREAS, Sh. Geeta Ram Negi, Animal Husbandry Assistant posted at Veterinary Hospital Katgaon, Distt. Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh, filed a Civil Writ Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh under CWP No. 7624 of 2023, regarding his transfer from tribal to soft area, which was decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh on 11.10.2023 with the observations as under:-

"The petitioner is that despite completion of his tenure in the tribal area, respondents No. 2 and 3 have not considered his repeated representations for being posted at the station of his choice. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner may be permitted to submit a fresh representation to respondent No. 2 as the previous representations of the petitioner are not strictly in terms of the Transfer Policy. He further submitted that the petitioner will be content in case respondent No. 2 is directed to consider and decide the representation of the petitioner in a time bound manner. 4. Prayer being innocuous is not opposed. 5. Accordingly, the petition is disposed of by permitting the petitioner to file a fresh representation within one week from today. On receipt of such representation, respondent No. 2 shall decide the same by passing a speaking and reasoned order within two weeks thereafter".

THEREFORE, keeping in view the judgment/ orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, his representation has been considered sympathetically by the undersigned and the petitioner is hereby ordered to be transferred and posted at Veterinary Hospital Dutt Nagar (Shimla) vice Sh. Santosh Kumar, Animal Husbandry Assistant.

Place: Shimla.

Dated:-

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

REGISTERED

Sh. Geeta Ram Negi S/o Sh Sansar Dass, V.P.O Ganvi, Tehsil Rampur, Distt. Shimla, HP

20245-247

No. As above

Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

The Joint Director (SLBP) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. 1.

2. The Deputy Director (AH/B) Kinnaur and Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, 3. Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry. Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-138-L

Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2023

OFFICE ORDER

In compliance to the judgment passed in CWP No. 7624/2023-titled as Geeta Ram Negi Vs State of HP & Others on dated 11.10.2023, Sh. Geeta Ram Negi, Animal Husbandry Assistant posted at Veterinary Hospital Katgaon, Distt. Kinnaur is hereby transferred to Veterinary Hospital Dutt Nagar (Shimla) vice Sh. Santosh Kumar, Animal Husbandry Assistant with immediate effect, without TTA/ Joining time.

Sh. Santosh Kumar, Animal Husbandry Assistant has not served in Tribal area during his service tenure, hence he is posted at Veterinary Hospital Katgaon, Distt. Kinnaur vice Sh. Geeta Ram Negi, Animal Husbandry Assistant. He will be entitled for TTA/joining time.

This order is also available on Department website (http://hpagrisnet.gov.in)

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

20241-43

Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Director (SLBP) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Deputy Director (AH/B) Kinnaur and Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

No. As above

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in